Resolution 24-15

Resolution Allowing the Ford County Engineer to Continue Serving as Acting Iroquois County Engineer

WHEREAS: a vacancy existed on April 21, 2023 in the office of the County Engineer in Iroquois County, Illinois due the untimely death of the incumbent County Engineer Joel V Moore which occurred on April 21, 2023, and

WHEREAS: the Iroquois County Board, due to this emergency, did on April 30, 2023 appoint Gregory L Perkinson, the current Ford County Engineer as the Acting Iroquois County Engineer.

WHEREAS: The continuing resolution 24-06 approving Gregory L Perkinson as the acting Iroquois County Engineer expires on February 28, 2024 it will be necessary to extend the acting county engineer appointment.

THEREFORE: Gregory L Perkinson will continue to serve as the Ford County Engineer, as of February 28, 2024 his salary paid by both Ford and Iroquois counties. His Ford County hourly rate will be \$38.90 per hour.

WHEREAS: the Iroquois County Board will continue to search for a permanent County Engineer, this agreement will terminate when the permanent Iroquois County Engineer is appointed. The date for the permanent appointment will be determined by the time required for the Illinois Department of Transportation to process the necessary paperwork.

THEREFORE: Due to the vacancy that exists in the office of the County Engineer in Iroquois County, the Ford County Board does hereby approve the continuing appointment of Gregory L Perkinson as Acting County Engineer in Iroquois County while concurrently serving as the County Engineer in Ford County in accordance with the above conditions.

Signed this 12th day of February 2024

Dehhie Smith

Ford County Board Chairman

Attest:

Amy Frederick

Ford Couty Clerk & Recorder